
Electronic USB Lighter

1. Arc
2. Flexi-Shaft
3. Safety Cover
4. Power Button
5. USB Cable
6. USB Port
7. LED Indicator Light

Safety
Intended Use
This appliance has been designed for private use and 
for hobby and DIY application.

Safety Instructions
• The appliance is not a toy. Keep it away from 

children and pets.
• Do not touch the arc as this can cause burns 

and injuries.
• The appliance generates a lot of heat. Take 

precautions to avoid the risk of burns or fire.
• The appliance has an automatic shut-off after 

10 seconds.
• Do not use the appliance near the face or 

clothes.
• Do not open the appliance. The device comes 

with an inbuilt battery which can not be repla-
ced. Do not insert objects into the openings 
of the device and do not try to dismantle the 
appliance.

• Never immerse the appliance in liquids and do 
not expose it to excessive moisture.

• Do not expose the appliance to direct sunlight 
or fire.

• Do not use the appliance when it is charging.
• Disconnect the device from the power supply 

immediately after charging.



Charging the Battery
The LED indicator light (7) flashes when the battery is 
low. Please charge the battery immediately.  
Use the USB cable to charge the battery.

For charging, note the required output power of the 
mains adapter / USB port: 
- Output power: 5V --- / 0.3-1A

• Connect the USB cable to a computer or any 
USB port with DC 5V + -0.5V, 0.3-1A. The blue 
light glows when it is charging and turns off 
once the battery is fully charged. The device is 
fully charged in 1-2 hours.

• Do not charge for more than 5 hours. Discon-
nect the device from the power supply after 
charging.

• If the battery is low (LED indicator light is 
glowing), charge the battery immediately to 
extend its service life.

Technical Data

Model number 443000

Lithium battery 220 mAh, 3.7 V, 0.81 Watt

Battery charging time 1.5-2 hours

Micro-USB port Max. DC 5 V ± 0.5 V, 0.3 to 1 A

Usage
• Slide the safety cover (3) up and then press the 

power button (4)
• Slide the safety cover down after use.

The arc is switched off automatically after 10 seconds 
of each ignition for safety reasons. Start the switch 
again to reignite the arc.

Recycling
Dispose of the packaging material according to 
the type of material and according to any local 
regulations

This appliance contains a lithium battery (220 
mAh, 3.7 V, 0.81 Watt). Follow state regulations 
for disposal. Owing to potentially hazardous 
substances that are frequently contained in 
waste electronic equipment, incorrect handling 
of waste equipment may have a negative impact 
on the environment and on the health of human 
beings. By disposing of this appliance correctly, 
you are also contributing towards an efficient 
use of natural resources. Information on collec-
ting points for waste equipment can be obtained 
from your local authority, the public waste 
disposal authority, and authorized institution for 
the disposal of waste electrical and electronic 
equipment or the waste collection services. 
Dispose of the packaging in an environmentally 
friendly manner.



Warranty
Sievert warrants to the original purchaser that this 
product is free from defects in material and work-
manship for as long as you own your Flexilighter This 
warranty is valid for all purchaser of the Flexilighter 
on or after May 1, 2023. This warranty does not apply 
to products that has been damaged as a result of 
improper maintenance, accident or other missue, or 
which fails to operate due to normal wear and tear. 
This warranty is void if the product is repaired or mo-
dified in any way by anyone other than Sievert. Sievert 
will replace the product if it provides to be defective 
in materials or workmanship. The sole obligation of 
Sievert and your exclusive remedy under this warran-
ty are limited to such replacement. To make a claim 
under this warranty, contact any of Sievert retailers 
or contact Sievert directly at (815) 639-1319. Please 
provide proof of date of purchase when making a 
claim. Sievert makes no other warranties concerning 
the product. In no event shall Sievert be liable for 
incidental or consequential damages. Some states 
do not allow for exclusion or limitation of incidental 
or consequential damages, so the above limitation 
or exclusion may not apply. This warranty gives you 
specific legal rights, and you may also have other 
rights which vary from state to state.

WARNING: This product can expose you to chemi-
cals including lead, which is known to the state of 
California to cause cancer and birth defects or other 
reproductive harm. For more information go to 
www.P65warnings.ca.gov.

1. Arco
2. Eje flexible
3. Cubierta de seguridad
4. Botón de encendido
5. Cable USB
6. Puerto USB
7. Luz indicadora LED



Seguridad
Uso previsto
Este aparato ha sido diseñado para uso privado y 
para aplicaciones de bricolaje y hobby.

Instrucciones de seguridad
• El aparato no es un juguete. Manténgalo alejado 

de los niños y animales domésticos
• No toque el arco, ya que puede provocar quem-

aduras y lesiones.
• El aparato genera mucho calor. Tome precau-

ciones para evitar el riesgo de quemaduras o 
incendios.

• El aparato se apaga automáticamente a los 10 
segundos.

• No utilice el aparato cerca de la cara o de la 
ropa.

• No abra el aparato. El aparato lleva una batería 
incorporada que no se puede sustituir. No 
introduzca objetos en los orificios del aparato ni 
intente desmontarlo.

• No sumerja nunca el aparato en líquidos ni lo 
exponga a una humedad excesiva.

• No exponga el aparato a la luz solar directa ni 
al fuego.

• No utilice el aparato cuando se esté cargando.
• Desconecte el aparato de la red eléctrica inme-

diatamente después de cargarlo.
• Deslice la cubierta de seguridad (3) hacia arriba 

y, a continuación, pulse el botón de encendido 
(4).

• Deslice la cubierta de seguridad hacia abajo 
después del uso.

El arco se apaga automáticamente después de 10 
segundos de cada encendido por razones de segu-
ridad. Vuelva a accionar el interruptor para volver a 
encender el arco.

Carga de la batería
La luz indicadora LED (7) parpadea cuando la batería 
está baja. Cargue la batería inmediatamente. Utilice el 
cable USB para cargar la batería.

• Conecte el cable USB a un ordenador o a cual-
quier puerto USB con CC 5V + -0,5V, 0,3-1A. La 
luz azul se enciende cuando se está cargando y 
se apaga cuando la batería está completamente 
cargada. El dispositivo se carga completamente 
en 1-2 horas.

• No lo cargue durante más de 5 horas. Desco-
necte el dispositivo de la red eléctrica después 
de cargarlo.

• Si la batería está baja (la luz indicadora LED 
está encendida), cárguela inmediatamente para 
prolongar su vida útil.



Para la carga, tenga en cuenta la potencia de salida 
necesaria del adaptador de red / puerto USB:
-Potencia de salida: 5v --- / 03.-1A

Datos técnicos
Número de modelo 443000

Batería de litio 220 mAh, 3.7 V, 0.81 W

Tiempo de carga de la batería 1.5-2 horas

Puerto micro-USB Máx. DC 5 V ± 0.5 V, 0.3 to 1 A

Reciclaje
Elimine el material de embalaje según el tipo de 
material y de acuerdo con la normativa local.

Este aparato contiene una batería de litio (220 
mAh, 3,7 V, 0,81 Watt). Siga las regulaciones 
estatales para la eliminación. Debido a las sus-
tancias potencialmente peligrosas que suelen 
contener los residuos de aparatos electrónicos, 
un manejo incorrecto de los mismos puede 
tener repercusiones negativas en el medio 
ambiente y en la salud de las personas. Al 
eliminar este aparato correctamente, también 
está contribuyendo a un uso eficiente de los 
recursos naturales. Información sobre el punto 
de recogida para la autoridad de eliminación 
de residuos, y la institución autorizada para la 
eliminación de residuos de aparatos eléctricos y 
electrónicos o los servicios de recogida de resi-
duos. Elimine el material de embalaje de forma 
respetuosa con el medio ambiente.



GARANTÍA
Sievert garantiza al comprador original que este 
producto está libre de defectos de material y mano 
de obra durante el tiempo que usted sea propietario 
de su Flexilighter. Esta garantía es válida para todos 
los compradores del Flexilighter a partir del 1 de mayo 
de 2023. Esta garantía no se aplica a los productos 
que hayan sufrido daños como consecuencia de un 
mantenimiento inadecuado, un accidente u otro uso 
indebido, o que no funcionen debido al desgaste 
normal. Esta garantía queda anulada si el producto 
es reparado o modificado de cualquier forma por 
cualquier persona ajena a Sievert. Sievert sustituirá el 
producto si presenta defectos de material o mano de 
obra. La única obligación de Sievert y el único recurso 
del cliente en virtud de esta garantía se limitan a 
dicha sustitución. Para hacer una reclamación en 
virtud de esta garantía, póngase en contacto con 
cualquier distribuidor de Sievert o diríjase directa-
mente a Sievert, tel. (815) 639-1319. Cuando presente 
una reclamación, facilite un comprobante de la fecha 
de compra. Sievert no ofrece ninguna otra garantía en 
relación con el producto. Sievert no se responsabiliza 
en ningún caso de daños incidentales o consecu-
entes. Algunos estados no permiten la exclusión o 
limitación de daños incidentales o consecuentes, por 
lo que la limitación o exclusión anterior puede no ser 
aplicable. Esta garantía le otorga derechos legales 
específicos y también puede tener otros derechos 
que varían de un estado a otro.

ADVERTENCIA: Este producto puede exponerlo a 
productos quimicos como el plomo, el cual el estado 
de California ha determinado que es cancerige-
no y produce defectos congénitos u otros daños al 
sistema reproductivo. Para obtener más información, 
visite  www.P65warnings.ca.gov
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